Competition Announcement

An Interclub Figure Skating Competition Tallinn Trophy Kids 2018

for Novice and Young Categories

Organised by

The Union of Tallinn Figure Skating Clubs

and

Tallinn Figure Skating School

May 11th - May 13th, 2018

Tallinn, Estonia venue: Tondiraba Ice Hall, Varraku str.14

1. ANNOUNCEMENT

The Union of Tallinn Figure Skating Clubs and Tallinn Figure Skating School are pleased to announce the **Tallinn Trophy Kids 2018**, an Interclub Figure Skating Competition for Novices and Young Skaters.

Single Skating

Advanced Novice: Girls, Boys
ISU Communication No.2024
Basic Novice A: Girls, Boys
ISU Communication No.2024
Cubs A and B: Girls, Boys

Technical Data

Chicks "Axel": Girls, Boys

Technical Data

Chicks A and B: Girls, Boys Technical Data "A" Class

Pre – Chicks A and B: Girls, Boys

Technical Data

Springs B

Technical Data

Novice B

Technical Data

BEGINNERS

Technical Data

Ice Dance

Basic Novice

ISU Communication No.2024

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

Tallinn Trophy Kids 2018 will be conducted in accordance with the ISU Constitution and General Regulations 2016, the ISU Special Regulations and Technical Rules Single & Pair Skating and Ice Dance 2016 as well as all pertinent ISU Communications. Participation in the Tallinn Trophy Kids 2018 is open to all competitors who belong to clubs which are members of National Figure Skating Federations associated with the ISU on the condition that their age falls within the limits specified in Rule 108, paragraph 3 c) for Novices and in the Competition Technical Data for all other categories and they meet the citizenship and residency requirements in Rule 109, paragraphs 1 through 5 and relevant ISU Communication No.2030.

3. ENTRIES BY NAME

The entries by name <u>should reach the Organizer</u> no later than <u>Saturday, April 20th,</u> **2018.**

NB! The attached official entry forms have to be used.

It is mandatory that the **Program Content Sheet** must be filled in precisely by each Skater in English using the terminology for the elements listed in the respective ISU Communication No.2089, I. Scale of Values.

With the entry forms, the **Program Content Sheet** must be <u>returned to the</u> Organiser by Friday, **April 23**th, 2018 on the competition e-mail:

tallinntrophy@gmail.com

Mrs. Zanna Kulik (Competition Director)

Mobile phone: +372 56 610 164

Mr. Juri Kononov (Competition Secretary)

Mobile phone: +372 58 588 614

All current information, Entries/Result information and Time Schedule will be available live on the Tallinn Trophy Kids website:

www.tallinntrophy.eu

Time Schedule will be announced after the deadline of entry forms.

4. ENTRY FEE

Single Skating with one program: 70€

Artistic 35 €

Single Skating with two programs: 85€

Ice Dance (per pair): 100€

Each club has to pay for the participants entered 50% of the total amount after the entry form confirmation, no later than **Monday**, **April 23**rd, **2018**. The rest fee has to be paid at the registration before the Competition starts (**Cash Only**).

In case of cancellation the competitor has to inform the Organizer no later than three weeks before the competition starts. The entry fee will not be refunded in case of withdrawal, however, a substitution by another competitor is allowed.

The competitor is included into the entry list after a 50% pre-payment only.

INTERNATIONAL FS COMPETITION TALLINN TROPHY 2014 | ANNOUNCEMENT

Entry fees must be paid on the following account:

Account Owner: Tallinna Uisuklubide Liit MTÜ

Bank name: AS SEB Bank /Address: Haabersti 3, Tallinn 13513, Estonia/

IBAN: **EE261010220010907015** BIC/Swift Code: **EEUHEE2X**

5. MUSIC

All competitors shall furnish competition music of good quality on CD format and it must be submitted at the time of registration.

In accordance with Rule 343, paragraph 1, all discs must show the **Competitor's name, the Member's name**, **category** and the **exact running time of the Music**. Each program must be recorded on a separate disc.

All CD-s will be returned to the Skater at the end of the event in the "Kiss and Cry" zone.

6. DRAWS

All starting order draws will be held electronically.

The draw for the Free Skating will be in the reverse order of the result of the Short Program.

7. AWARDING

The three best placed competitors in each event will be awarded a trophy. Each participant will receive a diploma and a gift.

In Artistic category each participant will receive a medal, a diploma and a gift.

8. RESULTS

The result of all categories will be calculated with "New ISU Judging system" and published on the competition website in live.

INTERNATIONAL FS COMPETITION TALLINN TROPHY 2014 | ANNOUNCEMENT

9. LIABILITY

In accordance with ISU Rule 119 the Organizer accepts no liability for injury, property loss or damages incurred by Competitors.

10. ACCOMMODATION

Accommodation in hotels must be booked and paid by each club directly.